

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

2017 TERM

Case No. 2017-0187

THE MARIST BROTHERS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

V.

TOWN OF EFFINGHAM

APPEAL FROM THE DECISIONS OF THE
CARROLL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE/DEFENDANT
TOWN OF EFFINGHAM

Submitted by:

Drummond Woodsum & MacMahon
Matthew R. Serge, NHBA# 14243
Demetrio F. Aspiras, NHBA #19518
1001 Elm Street, Suite 303
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 716-2895
e-mail: mserge@dwmlaw.com
daspiras@dwmlaw.com

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. MBNH is a religious organization that seeks to spread the gospel message to youth.....	3
II. Camp Marist.....	3
A. Staffing.....	4
B. Tuition & Fees	5
C. Although its bylaws do not require it to do so, MBNH does provide a small number of scholarships to needy campers.	6
D. Rentals.....	8
III. MBNH’s relationship with The Marist Brothers of the Schools.	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
A. The Motion in Limine.....	10
B. The Merits.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Superior Court’s decision to grant the Town’s motion in limine to preclude the introduction of evidence of the tax treatment of unrelated camps in other municipalities should be affirmed because the Plaintiff failed to properly preserve the argument on appeal, and the evidence is otherwise irrelevant.....	11
A. The Plaintiff failed to properly preserve the issue of whether the Superior Court erred in granting the Town’s motion in limine.....	11
B. The Superior Court properly excluded the Plaintiff’s proffered evidence because it is not relevant to whether MBNH is entitled to a charitable tax exemption in the Town of Effingham.....	12
II. The Superior Court’s order denying the Plaintiff a charitable tax exemption should be affirmed because the court could reasonably conclude that the Plaintiff failed to carry its burden of proving it was entitled to the exemption.	13
A. Providing religious and educational services to campers does not automatically entitle an organization to a charitable tax exemption.....	14

- B. The Superior Court correctly ruled that the Plaintiff failed to satisfy its burden of proving that it met all of the ElderTrust factors, and thus was not entitled to a charitable tax exemption. 17
 - 1) MBNH's income and profits are used for purposes other than the purpose for which the organization was established. 18
 - a) The Superior Court correctly found that the Plaintiff presented insufficient evidence to support a finding that the amount of the assessment is related to the value of the benefit Plaintiff receives from the U.S. Province..... 19
 - b) The Superior Court correctly concluded that the Plaintiff failed to establish that its income or profits are not used for any other purpose other than the purpose for which it was established. 21
 - 2) The Superior Court correctly concluded that the Plaintiff failed to satisfy its burden of proof that Camp Marist was established and is administered for a charitable purpose, and that it has an obligation to perform its stated purpose to the public. ... 22
 - a) The Plaintiff waived any argument that it provides an indirect benefit to the general public. 24
 - b) The Superior Court correctly ruled that Plaintiff failed to meet burden of proving it is a public charity because it does not, in fact, benefit the public..... 25
 - i. The Plaintiff's mission is not charitable in nature. 26
 - ii. The scholarships provided are de minimis in light of the Plaintiff's overall attendance and revenue. 27
 - iii. The Plaintiff's high tuition charges exclude a large segment of society from attending..... 28
 - iv. The Plaintiff is, essentially, just another for-profit summer camp. 30
 - 3) The Superior Court correctly concluded that the Plaintiff failed to satisfy its burden of proof that the Camp property is occupied by it and used directly for the stated charitable purpose(s). 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: New Hampshire **Page**

Alton Bay Camp Meeting Asso. v. Alton, 109 N.H. 44 (1968).....32

Appeal of City of Franklin, 137 N.H. 622 (1993)15

Appeal of Kiwanis Club of Hudson, Inc., 140 N.H. 92 (1995)32, 33, 34

Appeal of Wilson, 161 N.H. 659 (2011).....16

East Coast Conference of Evangelical Covenant Church of America, Inc. v. Town of Swanzey,
146 N.H. 658 (2001)17, 25

Eldertrust of Florida, Inc. v. Town of Epsom, 154 N.H. 693 (2007).....1, 12, 14, 16,
.....17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 31

Elwood v. Bolte, 119 N.H. 508 (1979).....1

Granite State Management & Resources v. City of Concord, 165 N.H. 277 (2013)...14, 15, 18, 31

Housing Partnership v. Town of Rollinsford, 141 N.H. 239 (1996).32

In re City of Concord, 161 N.H. 344 (2011).....23

Institute for Trend Research v. Brown, 100 N.H. 286 (1956)21

Nature Conservancy v. Nelson, 107 N.H. 316 (1966).....15, 25

St. Paul’s School v. City of Concord, 117 N.H. 243 (1977).....15, 16

Sprague Energy Corp. v. Town of Newington, 142 N.H. 804 (1998).....16

Town of Peterborough v. MacDowell Colony, Inc., 157 N.H. 1 (2008)15, 24, 25, 26

Webster v. Town of Candia, 146 N.H. 430 (2001).....12

Cases: Out of State

Western Mass. Lifecare v. Bd. of Assessors, 747 N.E.2d 97 (Mass. 2001)29

Statutes: New Hampshire

RSA 72:23.....10, 12, 13, 15, 16

RSA 72:23, III.....16

RSA 72:23, IV16

RSA 72:23, V.....1, 2, 13, 16, 24, 34

RSA 72:23-1.....2, 13

RSA 72:23-m.....1, 14

Court Rules: New Hampshire

N.H. R. Ev. 401.....12
